

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: BUDEPRION XL
MARKETING & SALES LITIGATION

MDL No. 2107

THIS DOCUMENT APPLIES TO: ALL
ACTIONS

09-md-2107

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

March 26, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
I. FDA Has An Exclusive Congressional Mandate To Determine Whether A Generic Drug Is As Safe And Effective As A Brand Drug.....	3
II. FDA Determined That The Generic Products Are As Safe And Effective As The Brand Drug, Wellbutrin XL.	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. Federal Law Requires Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted By The FDCA And FDA’s Determination That The Generic Products Are As Safe And Effective As Wellbutrin XL.	11
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Conflict With FDA’s Finding That The Generic Products Are As Safe And Effective As Wellbutrin XL.	12
2. <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> Does Not Apply To This Case.	17
B. FDA Has Primary Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	17
1. The Determination Of Whether A Generic Drug Is As Safe And Effective As A Brand Drug Is Within FDA’s Discretion And Expertise Pursuant To A Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme.	19
2. Adjudicating Plaintiffs’ Claims Could Lead To Inconsistent Obligations, Disrupting FDA’s Statutory And Regulatory Scheme.....	24
C. FDA Is An Indispensable Party That Cannot Be Joined.	25
II. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Sufficiently Their State-Law Claims.....	26
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fail To Plead Reliance, Causation, Or Materiality.	26
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Allegedly Fraudulent Misrepresentations Or Omissions With The Particularity Required By Rule 9(b).....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Alberta Gas Chems., Ltd. v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 650 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 347 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Astellas Pharma US, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 642 F.Supp.2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	passim
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Bernhardt v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ 40426 LMM, 2000 WL 1738645 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2000).....	27
<i>Biotics Research Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 710 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Biovail Corp. v. U.S. FDA</i> , 519 F.Supp.2d 39 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10, 26
<i>Blue Tree Hotel Inv. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 923 F.Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996).....	3, 21, 24, 26
<i>Brothers v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. C-06-02254 RMW 2006 WL 3093685 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2006)	35
<i>Brownfield v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00444-JAM-GGH, 2009 WL 1953035 (E.D. Cal. July 6, 2009).....	31
<i>Buckland v. Threshold Enters., Ltd.</i> , 155 Cal.App.4th 798 (Ct. App. 2007).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Cal. Emergency Physicians Med. Group v. Pacificare of Cal.</i> , 111 Cal.App.4th 1127 (Ct. App. 2003).....	35
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980).....	22, 26, 27
<i>Caro v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 18 Cal.App.4th 644 (1993).....	31, 34
<i>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal.4th 163 (Cal. 1999).....	35
<i>City of Morgan City v. S. La. Elec. Coop. Ass'n.</i> , 31 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Clark v. Actavis Group hf</i> , 567 F.Supp.2d 711 (D.N.J. 2008).....	28
<i>Clark v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 523 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20, 27
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	18
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. Calif. Table Grape Comm'n</i> , 623 F.Supp.2d 1144 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	30
<i>Demahy v. Actavis</i> , 593 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Dowhal v. Smithkline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 32 Cal.4th 910 (2004).....	15
<i>Eli Lilly and Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	4
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Fisons Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 860 F.Supp. 859 (D.D.C. 1994).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	18
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	16, 18
<i>Gaeta v. Perrigo Pharms. Co.</i> , No. C05-04115, — F.Supp.2d, — 2009 WL 4250640 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2009).....	19
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Genova v. Third-Order Nanotechnologies, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-03552 2008 WL 399403 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2008).....	36
<i>Gillette Co. v. Norelco Consumer Prods. Co.</i> , 946 F.Supp. 115 (D. Mass. 1996).....	32
<i>Hauk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank USA</i> , 552 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Henley v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21, 23
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. U.S. FDA</i> , 524 F.Supp.2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007).....	26
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	13
<i>Hunt v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 538 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>In re Firearm Cases</i> , 126 Cal.App.4th 959 (Ct. App. 2005).....	31
<i>In re Saunders</i> , 105 B.R. 781 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1989).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal.4th 298 (Cal. 2009).....	30
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	16
<i>Johns v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 09CV1935 DMS (JMA), 2010 WL 476688 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2010).....	31
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948).....	6
<i>Lake v. Arnold</i> , 232 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 407 F.Supp.2d 1181 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	30, 31
<i>Lum v. Bank of Am.</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Teleconcepts, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 603, 608, 612 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Morris v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 642 F.Supp.2d 677 (W.D. Ky. 2009).....	19
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Nat'l Ethical Pharm. Ass'n v. Weinberger</i> , 365 F.Supp. 735 (D.S.C. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 503 F.2d 1051 (4th Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass'n v. Cackette</i> , No. CIV S-06-2791 WBS KJM, 2007 WL 2492681 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 517 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	2
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	16
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.Supp.2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , No. B188106, 2010 WL 660359 (Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2010).....	31
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	22
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Phone-tel Commc'ns, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 100 F.Supp.2d 313 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	20, 23, 24, 27
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008).....	29
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 806 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Sandoz Pharms. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Schering Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 955 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Schering Corp. v. Sullivan</i> , 782 F. Supp. 645 (D.D.C. 1992).....	24
<i>Schreiber Distrib. Co. v. Serv-Well Furniture Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	1, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 93 Cal.App.4th 700 (2001).....	35
<i>Somerset Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 973 F.Supp. 443 (D. Del. 1997)	14, 21, 23, 24
<i>St. Clair v. Citizens Fin. Group</i> , No. 08-4870, 2009 WL 2186515 (3d Cir. July 23, 2009).....	37
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308.....	2
<i>Thompson v. Tex. Mexican Ry Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 134 (1946).....	28
<i>Tietsworth v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , No. 5 09-CV-00288 JF (HRL) 2009 WL 3320486 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2009)	35
<i>U.S. Express Lines, Ltd. v. Higgins</i> , 281 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	29
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	19
<i>Valerio v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 08-60522-CIV, 2008 WL 3286976 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2008).....	19
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp., USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Shalala</i> , 202 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973).....	22, 26
<i>Wilchombe v. Teevee Toons, Inc.</i> , 515 F.Supp.2d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	33
<i>Wilens v. TD Waterhouse Group, Inc.</i> , 15 Cal.Rptr.3d 271 (Ct. App. 2003).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Wyeth v. Sun Pharm. Indus., Ltd.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-11726, 2010 WL 746394 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 2, 2010).....	8, 20, 23, 29
Statutes and Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 10.30	8, 25
21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(8).....	22
21 C.F.R. § 314.150.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 320.24	4, 13, 15
21 U.S.C. § 321	5
21 U.S.C. § 355	passim
57 Fed. Reg. 17950 (Apr. 28, 1992).....	4
60 Fed. Reg. 32982 (1995)	4
67 Fed. Reg. 65448 (2002)	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq</i>	26
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647	1
